

People from all walks of life paying their last tributes to Nurjahan Begum, the editor and publisher of weekly magazine Begum, at Central Shaheed Minar in the capital yesterday. PHOTO: STAR

# area marooned

UNB, Narayanganj

Thousands of people living inside the Dhaka-Narayanganj-Demra (DND) dam areas have been marooned following incessant rains for two days caused by cyclone Roanu.

Low-lying areas of Fatullah and its surrounding DND areas have been submerged, with many points going under ankle to waist-deep water causing immense sufferings to locals. Many schools and madrasas have been closed.

About 56 square kilometres of low-lying areas inside the

32-kilometre dam -- Sastapur, Tallasha, Gaptola, Kayempur, Chandmari, Islambagh, Shahidnagar, Enayetnagar, Sabujbagh, Kutubpur, Pagla, Aliganj, Dapa, Raghunathpur, Lamapara, Patantoli, Haziganj, Dupata and Jalkori -- have been swamped by rainwater.

People living inside the embankment said grabbers occupied most of the area's canals, leaving little scope for rainwater to run off. Delwar Hossain, a resident of Tallasha area, alleged that many people constructed structures occupying canals and water bodies and many industries were set up on the canals at Fatullah, restricting rainwater flow.

Kotubpur Union Parishad Chairman Monirul Islam Monto said he had informed the deputy commissioner and upazila nirbahi officer of this yearly incident.

Water Development Board Executive Engineer (Shimrail Pump Station of Shiddirganj) Golam Sarwar told the news agency that four 128-cusec pumps and 22 small ones were running continuously.

Location: Flat-C5, House -3/A, Road -2, Gulshan-1, Dhaka.

Contact: 01671100019, 01819216322

# Thousands in DND Two held for swindling bKash accounts in Ctg

STAFF CORRESPONDENT, Ctg

Police arrested two persons in Satkania upazila of Chittagong on Saturday night in connection with swindling money from several bKash accounts through forging SIM (subscriber identity module) cards.

They are Kutub Uddin, and Md Farhad. Police said Kutub was a former employee of bKash in Bandarban, while Farhad a distributor of bKash in the upazila.

The duo allegedly swindled one Nurunnahar Begum of the upazila out of Tk 20,400 from her bKash account, registered on her Robi SIM, which was recently registered through biometric system, said police, adding that they started investigating the complaint she filed with Satkania police on Saturday.

Nurunnahar in the complaint alleged that her Robi SIM was locked suddenly, and when she went to nearby Robi customer care centre to resolve the problem, the officials told her that the SIM was withdrawn and registered by Kutub, said AKM Emran Bhuyan, assistant superintendent of police (ASP) of Satkania circle in Chittagong.

After showing necessary documents, she got back the ownership of the SIM card but found that all the money from her bKash account registered on the SIM was swindled, added the ASP. "We came to know that a group of fraudsters withdrew over 150 Robi SIM cards bearing bKash accounts," said Emran, adding that the duo confessed to their involvement in the forgery and swindling.

Mentioning that there might have been some loopholes in the biometric SIM registration system of the mobile operator, the ASP said, "We talked to 25 Robi subscribers, whose SIM cards were forged by the duo.

During the primary interrogation, the arrestees admitted that they withdrew Tk 35,000 from seven bKash accounts, he added.

Contacted, Ekram Kabir, vice president (communications and corporate responsibility) at Robi Axiata Limited, claimed that there was no loophole in the security system on their side. "...The biometric verification of SIMs of all subscribers is in still progress. It is worth mentioning that police could arrest them with our help," added the official.

## announcement of 9th Wage Board within a month

UNB, Dhaka

Sangbadik-Sramik-Karmachari Oikya Parishad (SSKOP), a platform of journalists, workers and employees, yesterday threatened to go on a greater movement if their demand for the announcement of the 9th Wage Board for the media people is not met by a month.

SSKOP leaders came up with the ultimatum from a rally held on the Jatiya Press Club premises.

They said journalists, workers and employees have been subjected to discrimination although the salaries of the government service holders and members of the judiciary have seen a good hike. Former president of a

faction of Bangladesh Federal Union of Journalists (BFUJ) Monjurul Ahsan Bulbul, former BFUJ secretary general Abdul Jalil Bhuyian, BFUJ secretary general Omar Faruk, president of Dhaka Union of Journalists (DUJ) Shaban Mahmud, and general secretary of Dhaka Reporters Unity Raju Ahmed, among others, addressed the rally with President of Bangladesh Federal Union of Newspaper Press Workers Alamgir Hossain in the chair.

Omar Faruk said if the government does not announce the 9th Wage Board for journalists, workers and employees within the next one month, a greater movement will be waged after visiting the union units across the country.

# Journos demand Teenage girl raped in capital

DHAKA TUESDAY MAY 24, 2016

STAFF CORRESPONDENT

A 17-year-old girl was allegedly raped by a youth in the capital's Paltan yesterday.

The girl, who passed SSC examination this year from a school Keraniganj, on the outskirts of the capital, got acquainted with Tamim, 24, through Facebook a few months

Tamim, introducing himself as a student of a public university, used to chat with her. And he invited her to meet in the capital's Dainik Bangla area on Sunday afternoon. They met each other there, and Tamim took her to a restaurant, the victim's father quoted her daughter as saying. The youth got her unconscious mixing sedatives in her drink and raped her, alleged the father, adding that the accused dumped his unconsious daughter beside a road near TSC on the Dhaka University campus.

rescued and rushed her to Dhaka Medical College Hospital. The father demanded arrest of the rapist and said he would lodge a case in this regard.

The girl, however, managed to call her father, who

Abu Bakar Siddique, officer-in-charge of Shahbagh police, said he heard about the incident and that police were collecting information about it.

### Obituary

CITY DESK

Bahauddin Bhuiyan, a valiant freedom fighter, passed away yesterday evening at his home Bhuiyam in Narshingdi Sadar upazila, aged 77. He left behind one daughter.

He retired as the deputy director of Power Development Board (PDB) in Ghorashal. He was the general secretary of

the district Awami League's Relief and Social Welfare unit. Bahauddin will be buried at his family graveyard in Narshingdi after the Juhar prayers today.

#### Nazrul singers dismayed

FROM PAGE 3

Shakil, Shaheen Samad, Yasmin Mushtari, Fatema Tuz Zohra, Salauddin Ahmed, Maidul Islam, Shelu Barua, Nasima Shaheen, Masuda Anam Kalpona, Tanvir Alam Shawjeeb, Rawshan Ara Shoma, Rahat Ara Geeti, Ashish Sarker and Rawnak Ara Russel.

#### Another Chinese national

FROM PAGE 3

ATM fraudsters. Earlier, in February a German citizen and three City Bank officials were also arrested for an alleged ATM scam. On February 12, Eastern Bank detected 21 suspicious transactions.



Agency

## Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh

**Bangladesh Police** 

Police Headquarters, Dhaka

Memo No. 44.01.0000.024.01.005.16/1280

Head of procuring entity name

Date: 22 May 2016

### International Re-Tender Notice

Sealed tenders are hereby invited from the manufacturers/principals/local agents for purchase of the following items for Bangladesh Police. Manufacturers/principals/local agents must read and fill up the tender documents cautiously, so that the offered package complies with the tender documents. Conditional or alternative offer shall not be evaluated. Ministry of Home Affairs. Ministry / Division

Police Headquarters, Dhaka.

Inspector General, Bangladesh Police.

4.	Procuring entity district	Dhaka, Bangladesh.		
5.	Invitation for	Vehicles for Bangladesh Police.		
6.	Invitation Reference No.	44.01.0000.024.01.005.16/21 (FY-2015-2016)		
7.	Date	22 May 2016.		
KEY	INFORMATION	75		
8.	Procurement method	Open tendering method (International).		
FUN	IDING INFORMATION			
9.	Budget Code	Gov. Revenue Budget.		
PAF	RTICULAR INFORMATION	to the state of th		
10.	Tender publication date	24 May 2016.		
11.		19 June 2016.		
12.		20 June 2016 at 12.00 noon.		
13.	The state of the s	20 June 2016 at 12.30pm.		
14.	Name & address of the officer (procuring entity)	Addl. DIG (Transport), 5th Floor, Police Headquarters, Phoenix Road, Fulbaria, Dhaka-1000.		
	Selling tender document	Addl. DIG (Transport), 5th Floor, Police Headquarters, Dhaka-1000		
	Receiving tender document	Addl. DIG (Transport), 5th Floor, Police Headquarters, Dhaka-1000		
	Opening tender document	Addl. DIG (Transport), 5th Floor,		

## INFORMATION FOR TENDERER

meeting (optional)

Eligibility of tenderer

Place, date & time of pre-tender

(i) Up-to-date trade license (ii) VAT registration certificate (iii) Up-to-date income tax clearance certificate (iv) Manufacturers/bidders/local agents shall have a dedicated workshop or service centers in Dhaka. In addition divisional workshop or service center will be given preference. (v) Manufacturers or local agents shall not be blacklisted by any other organization in Bangladesh and (vi) Other conditions shall be described in standard document (STD).

Police Headquarters, Dhaka-1000

NCCOM, 5th Floor, Police Headquarters,

9 June 2016 at 03.00pm

Dhaka-1000.

Brief description of goods Price of tender document (BDT)

Vehicles for Bangladesh Police. TK. 2000.00 (two thousand) only (nonrefundable).

Identification of goods Lot Identification Quantity Tender security amount in Completion No. BDT (Taka) of lot time

	1.0.	01101		DD I (Tana)	CITTO	
	Lot-1	APC	06	35,00,000.00 (thirty-five lac) only	180 days	
	Lot-2	Microbus	01	1,00,000.00 (one lac) only	120 days	
	Lot-3	Minibus	02	2,00,000.00 (two lac) only	120 days	
	Lot-4	Fork Lift	01	4,00,000.00 (four lac) only	150 days	
PRC	CURING	<b>ENTITY DETAIL</b>	S			
20.	Name of official inviting tender		Abu Hasan Muhammad Tarique.			
21.	Designation of official inviting tender			Addl. DIG (Transport).		
21. 22.	Address of official inviting tender			Addl. DIG (Transport), 5th Floor, Police Headquarters, Dhaka-1000.		

23. Contact details of official inviting Tel: 88 02 9564779, Fax: 88 02 9575663 tender 24.

GD-1147

Important conditions: a. The procuring entity reserves the right to accept or reject all tenders or annul the

tender proceeding. b. If it is not possible to receive/open the tender on the schedule date for any unavoidable circumstances, the same will be received/opened on the next working day at the same time & same venue.

c. The procuring entity also reserves the right to omit, increase and/or decrease

d. The bidder must abide by the decision of the HOPE.

the quantity of any item(s) from the tender.

e. The entire procurement will be performed according to the Public Procurement

Act-2006 and Public Procurement Regulation 2008. Addl. DIG (Transport) Bangladesh Police Police Headquarters, Dhaka Tel: 88 02 9564779, Fax: 88 02 9575663

E-mail: addldigtrans@police.gov.bd

E-mail: addldigtrans@police.gov.bd

#### Furnished Apartment For Rent like us Full furnished -3 bed, 3 bath, drawing, dining, servant room (2,000 sft) For Foreigner Only.

f t/dailystarnews



দরপত্র দলিল বিক্রয়ের

দর প্রস্তাব দলিল গ্রহণের

শেষ তারিখ ও সময়

তারিখ ও সময়

৯। শর্তাবলী

দর প্রস্তাব খোলার

তারিখ, সময় ও স্থান

#### পাওয়ার গ্রীড কোম্পানী অব বাংলাদেশ লিমিটেড POWER GRID COMPANY OF BANGLADESH LTD. (An Enterprise of Bangladesh Power Development Board)

Institution of Engineers Bangladesh (IEB) Bhaban (New), 3rd & 4th Floor, Ramna, Dhaka-1000 Web: www.pgcb.org.bd

স্মারক নংঃ- পিজিসিবি/পিডি(বি-কা ৪০০ কেভি প্রকল্প)/১১.১১/২০১৬/৩৬৫

তারিখঃ ১৯/০৫/২০১৬ইং

পুনঃ নিলাম বিজ্ঞপ্তি				
31	কাজের নাম	00	বিবিয়ানা-কালিয়াকৈর ৪০০ কেভি সঞ্চালন লাইন নির্মাণ কাজের খালি কাঠের জ্রাম, খালি ষ্টিল জ্রাম, অকেজো প্যাকিং উড, বাইভিং ষ্টিল ওয়্যার ও রিবন কাটপিস, এলুমিনিয়্যাম কভাষ্টার কাটপিস, এলুমিনিয়্যাম তার কাটপিস এবং অন্যান্য স্ক্র্যাপ মালামাল নিলামে বিক্রয়।	
२।	বায়নার টাকার পরিমাণ	00	উদ্ধৃত দরের ২৫% এর সমপরিমাণ টাকা পাওয়ার গ্রীড কোম্পানী অব বাংলাদেশ লিঃ এর অনুকুলে যে কোন তফসীলি ব্যাংক হতে পে- অর্ডার/ব্যাংকড্রাফট আকারে দরপত্রের সঙ্গে দাখিল করতে হবে।	
91	দরপত্র দলিলের মূল্য	00	প্রতি সেট টাকা ৫,০০০/- (পাঁচ হাজার মাত্র) (অফেরংযোগ্য) হারে পাওয়ার থীড কোম্পানী অব বাংলাদেশ লিঃ এর অনুকূলে যে কোন তফসীলি ব্যাংক হতে পে-অর্ডার/ব্যাংক ড্রাফট এর মাধ্যমে প্রদেয়।	
8 1	দরপত্র দলিলাদি প্রাপ্তির স্থান অফিস চলাকালীন সকাল ১০:০০ ঘটিকা হইতে বিকাল ০৩:০০ ঘটিকা পর্যস্ত	00	<ul> <li>(本) প্রধান প্রকৌশলী (প্রকল্প) কার্যালয়, পিজিসিবি, এনএলডিসি ভবন (৭ম তলা), ঢাকা-১২১২।</li> <li>(খ) প্রধান প্রকৌশলী (ট্রান্সমিশন-১) কার্যালয়, পিজিসিবি, বিদ্যুৎ ভবন (৩য় তলা), ১নং আবদুল গণি রোড, ঢাকা-১০০০।</li> <li>(গ) কোম্পানী সচিব দপ্তর, প্রধান কার্যালয়, পিজিসিবি, আইইবি ভবন (৫ম তলা), ঢাকা-১০০০।</li> <li>(ঘ) প্রকল্প পরিচালকের দপ্তর, বিবিয়ানা-কালিয়াকৈর ৪০০ কেভি ও ফেয়্পুগঞ্জ-বিবিয়ানা ২৩০ কেভি সয়্বালন লাইন প্রকল্প, পিজিসিবি, এনএলডিসি ভবন (৮ম তলা), ঢাকা-১২১২।</li> </ul>	
¢۱	দরপত্র দাখিলের স্থান	00	<ul> <li>(本) প্রধান প্রকৌশলী (প্রকল্প) কার্যালয়, পিজিসিবি, এনএলিডিসি ভবন (৭ম তলা), ঢাকা-১২১২।</li> <li>(খ) প্রধান প্রকৌশলী (ট্রাঙ্গমিশন-১) কার্যালয়, পিজিসিবি, বিদ্যুৎ ভবন (৩য় তলা), ১নং আবদুল গণি রোড, ঢাকা-১০০০।</li> <li>(গ) কোম্পানী সচিব দপ্তর, প্রধান কার্যালয়, পিজিসিবি, আইইবি ভবন (৫ম তলা), ঢাকা-১০০০।</li> <li>(ঘ) প্রকল্প পরিচালকের দপ্তর, বিবিয়ানা-কালিয়াকৈর ৪০০ কেভি ও ফেয়য়ুগঞ্জ-</li> </ul>	

(৮ম তলা), ঢাকা-১২১২।

ঃ ৬ জুন ২০১৬ইং তারিখ দুপুর ০৩:০০ ঘটিকা।

তলা), ঢাকা-১২১২।

করে।

৫ জুন ২০১৬ইং তারিখ বিকাল ০৩:০০ ঘটিকা পর্যন্ত।

৬ জুন ২০১৬ইং তারিখ দুপুর ১২:০০ ঘটিকা পর্যন্ত।

প্রকৌঃ মোঃ কামরুল হাসান

প্রকল্প পরিচালক

বিবিয়ানা ২৩০ কেভি সঞ্চালন লাইন প্রকল্প, পিজিসিবি, এনএলডিসি ভবন

প্রকল্প পরিচালকের দপ্তর, বিবিয়ানা-কালিয়াকৈর ৪০০ কেভি ও ফেঞ্চুগঞ্জ-

বিবিয়ানা ২৩০ কেভি সঞ্চালন লাইন প্রকল্প, পিজিসিবি, এনএলডিসি ভবন (৮ম

দরপত্র ক্রয়ের পূর্বে দপ্তর প্রধানের নিকট ঠিকাদারী প্রতিষ্ঠানের মালিকানা দলিল,

ব্যাংক সলভেন্সি সার্টিফিকেট, আয় করের হালনাগাদ সার্টিফিকেট, VAT

রেজিষ্ট্রেশন ও হালনাগাদ ট্রেড লাইসেন্স প্রদর্শন পূর্বক দপ্তর প্রধানের অনুমতি

গ্রহণ করতে হবে। নির্দিষ্ট সময়ের পর কোন দরপত্র গ্রহণ করা হবেনা।

সিডিউলে উল্লেখিত অন্যান্য শর্তাবলী এক্ষেত্রে প্রযোজ্য হবে। কোন কারণ

দর্শানো ব্যতিরেকে দর প্রস্তাব বাতিল করার ক্ষমতা পিজিসিবি কর্তৃপক্ষ সংরক্ষণ

বিবিয়ানা-কালিয়াকৈর ৪০০ কেভি ও ফেঞ্চুগঞ্জ-বিবিয়ানা ২৩০ কেভি সঞ্চালন লাইন প্রকল্প, এনএলডিসি ভবন, আফতাবনগর ঢাকা।

## HTOMSTROYEXPORT Request for Proposal Hereby JSC "Atomstroyexport" (JSC ASE) represented by

the Branch Office in the People's Republic of Bangladesh announces the open price query for the right to sign the Contract for the supply of goods for the facilities: Hostel, Cottages, Swimming Pool and landscaping of the cottage village "Bangla Kutir". Documentation for above open price query was posted on the official procurement website of the State Corporation"Rosatom" http://zakupki.rosatom.ru, procurement number 60519/0536/792.

## **VACANCY ANNOUNCEMENT**

icddr,b is an international research institute based in Bangladesh. We strive to solve key global health challenges through innovative scientific research. icddr,b invites applications from suitable candidates

### Superintending Engineer

**Duty Station - Dhaka.** 

for the following position:

For detailed job profile, requirements, salary and benefits, please visit our website:

https://centre.icddrb.org/recruitment/jobList.jsp Interested candidates who fulfill the requirements should submit online applications by May 30, 2016. Only short-listed candidates will be invited for the selection process.

icddr,b

योजान अञ्चादला देन्ज्ञ्जिः Biman BANGLADESH AIRLINES LTD.

HS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, KURMITOLA, DHAKA-1229, BANGLADESH, PHONE-8901500-19, 8901640-54, www.biman-airlines.com Procurement & Logistic Support Directorate REF: DACPF/INT'L TENDER/014 & 015/2015-2016 DATED. 19-MAY-2016

## International Tender

Sealed tenders are hereby invited for supplying following

S/N	Tender No.	Descriptio	Qty.	
01.	DACPF/INT'L	Disinfecting		30,000 EA
	TENDER/014/2015-	Spray (Single)		
	2016	One Shot (As		
	DT. 19-MAY-2016	Per	<b>(b)</b>	
		Specificat		
02.	DACPF/INT'L	Thermal		48,00,000 EA
	TENDER/015/2015-2016	Baggage	Tag	
	DT. 19-MAY-2016	(As	Per	
		Specificat		

will be available at price of BDT. 2,500.00 (BDT two thousand five hundred) only or equivalent US Dollar per set (non-refundable) from Manager Accounts, Cash & Banking, Balaka, Head Office, Kurmitola, Dhaka and from Biman's outstation in Singapore, Kuala Lumpur, Dubai, London & New York on cash payment during all working days up to 14 -Jun-2016. A formal application in bidder's letterhead pad mentioning tender number and date shall be required for purchasing the tender schedule. Tender schedule and other related information may also be viewed at Biman's website www.biman-airlines.com. Last date for submission of tender/offer is 15-Jun-2016 at 1100

hrs (LT). GD-1144

Dy. General Manager (Procurement) Actg.